CITY OF PUYALLUP
Development and Permitting Services Department
333 South Meridian
Puyallup, WA 98371
(253) 841-5462
rnbrown@puyallupwa.gov

Staff Report to the Hearing Examiner
To:

Hearing Examiner

From:

Rachael Brown, Assistant Planner

Subject:

Case # P-21-0004 – N. Levee Pump Station Fence Height – Variance permit request

Date of staff report:

March 23, 2021

Date of public hearing: March 30, 2021
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SUMMARY OF REQUEST
Variance request for installation of a ten (10) foot tall fence around City of Puyallup sewer pump station. Security fence will
consist of eight (8) feet of chain-link fence with a two (2) foot tall three strand barb wire fence topper. A six (6) foot tall fence
already exists around the pump station (see photo 1 below).

APPLICANT
City of Puyallup - Public Works Department
Drew Young, P.E. (Civil Engineer)

LOCATION
•

Address: 117 N LEVEE RD, Puyallup WA 98371

•

Parcel Number(s): 6021230010 & 0420214064

•

Site size: 76,256 Sq. Ft.

•

Comp Plan designation: Light Manufacturing/Warehousing (LM/W)

•

Zoning: Limited Manufacturing (ML)

NOTIFICATIONS AND COMMENTS
•

Permit request received by city on January 11, 2021

•

Application deemed complete on January 21, 2021

•

Notice of complete land use permit application mailed to all owners of property within 300’ of the site as indicated by the
Pierce County Assessor Treasurer’s records on January 28, 2021.

•

Notice of Public Hearing mailed to all owners of property within 300’ of the site as indicated by the Pierce County Assessor
Treasurer’s records on March 11, 2021 (19 days in advance of public hearing – 14 days minimum required by PMC
20.12.010 (2)).

•

Notice of Public Hearing was posted at the project site by the applicant on March 12, 2021 (verification provided by
applicant via signed declaration – 18 days in advance of public hearing, 10 days minimum required by PMC 20.12.010 (3)).

•

Notice of Public Hearing published in the Tacoma News Tribune on March 15, 2021 (15 days in advance of hearing – 14
days minimum required by PMC 20.12.010 (1)).

•

Two comments were received by city staff as of the date of this staff report (March 18, 2021).
o

Nisqually Indian Tribe: commented to say they have no comments or concerns but should be kept informed if
there are any Inadvertent Discoveries of Archeological Resources/Human Burials

o

Squaxin Island Tribe: commented to direct the City to consult with the Puyallup Tribe on this project. The
Puyallup Tribe is always included as a recipient of notices of application, and we did not receive comments from
them.

Status of Development Regulations:
•

Since the filing of the complete application, no amendments to regulations applicable to the project have been
adopted by the City Council. The following represents a full list of ordinances from the City Clerk’s office showing
legislative actions taken since the application was deemed complete for processing:
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Ordinances from January 21, 2021 – March 23, 2021
Ordinance #

Date

Subject/Title

PROJECT DETAILS
•

The City of Puyallup Public Works Department is proposing to upgrade the North Levee Road sewer pump station. These
upgrades will increase the capacity of the pump station to satisfy the projected capacity needs for the service area
through the planning period (2040). These upgrades include upgrades to the security fence that currently surrounds the
pump station.

•

The existing fence is six (6) feet tall, but due to the topography of the area, the sidewalk abutting the front of the parcel is
elevated approximately eight feet above the pump station and fence, rendering the six foot fence ineffectual as a security
device. Installation of an eight-foot fence would not allow for any vertical difference between site security fencing and the
public traveled way. The installation of a taller, ten (10) foot fence would provide approximately two (2) feet of security
fencing above the grade of the sidewalk.

•

Per PMC 20.35.035 (3)(a)(iii) “Maximum Fence Height. Fencing and walls surrounding outdoor storage areas which are not
part of a building wall shall not exceed a maximum height of eight feet”.

P-21-0004 Variance Staff Report
3

Photo 1: Existing 6’ security fence surrounding pump station (looking toward N Levee), note height of sidewalk above the
fence

Photo 2: Existing 6’ security fence (facing Meridian)
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Photo 3: View from sidewalk along N. Levee Rd.

SURROUNDING AREA
•

The surrounding area consists primarily of manufacturing uses, large retail centers, and vacant land.

•

The subject site is bordered by N Levee Rd on the south and N Meridian (SR 167) on the East. To the North, there is a large
swath of vacant land owned by the Washington Department of Transportation, which is earmarked for expansion of State
Route 167.

•

Critical Areas: The site is within the regulated shoreline environment of the Puyallup River. No wetlands are on or within
300’ of the subject site.

APPLICABLE REGULATIONS AND POLICIES
The following represents analysis of applicable findings in the city’s Variance ordinance (PMC 20.85) as it relates to the current
modification request by the applicant:
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Variance Findings per Puyallup Municipal Code Section 20.85.010
(1) The variance shall not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon uses of other properties
in the vicinity and/or contiguous zone in which the property on behalf of which application has been filed is located. For
purposes of this subsection, vicinity shall be defined to only include a radius of 1,000 feet or be within the boundaries of an
established subdivision when the variance request pertains to a single-family residential use.

Staff analysis
a) This variance is not a grant of special privilege for this site because fences are allowed for all properties within the
vicinity, which is defined as the properties within 1,000 feet of this parcel and any property owner within this vicinity
could apply for a variance to deviate from the 8’ height limit for fences.
(2) That the granting of such variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, comfort, convenience and general
welfare, will not adversely affect the established character of the surrounding neighborhood within a radius of 1,000 feet, and
will not be injurious to the property or improvements of such vicinity and/or contiguous zone in which the property is located.

Staff analysis
a) The granting of this variance will not be detrimental to public health or safety of the neighborhood within a radius of
1,000 ft, if staff’s recommended conditions are enforced (see ‘Staff Recommendations and Conditions” section for
listed conditions). The City’s traffic engineer has reviewed the proposed fence height increase for vehicle sight
distance safety and concluded that, as constructed, the increased fence height would not pose a risk to vehicle sight
safety. In order to ensure the fences structural safety, the City will require that the applicant apply for a building
permit, and that the plans for the fence be stamped by a licensed Engineer.
b) The granting of this variance will not be detrimental to public comfort, convenience, or general welfare because the
fence does not block any territorial views, does not inhibit any established pedestrian paths, and does not otherwise
harm the established character of the neighborhood. The fence is located eight (8) feet or more from the sidewalk
along a minor arterial street. The fence will also be partially screened by landscaping placed between the fence and
the sidewalk.
(3) That such variance is necessary, because of special circumstances relating to the size, shape, topography, unusual natural
features, location or surroundings of the subject property, to provide it with use rights and privileges permitted to other
properties in the vicinity within a radius of 1,000 feet and/or contiguous zone in which the subject property is located. Such
circumstances shall not be the result of some action caused by the applicant and/or previous property owners.

Staff analysis
a) This variance is necessary due to special circumstances relating to the topography of the elevated sidewalk along N
Levee Rd, immediately abutting the subject property. Due to the topography of the roadway and adjacent area, the
sidewalk is 8’ higher than the pump station adjoining grade (see Photos 1-3).
b) The elevated sidewalk undermines the purpose of the existing fence as a security device thus this variance is
necessary in order to provide the applicants with the use rights and privileges permitted to other properties within
the vicinity of 1,000 ft, which includes other limited manufacturing zoned properties which would be permitted to
have a fence.
c) This elevated sidewalk was not a result of some action caused by the applicant, since this pump station project is a
City initiated project and is not modifying the existing site topography.
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STAFF CONCLUSIONS
Based on the results of the review presented in the preceding sections, staff proposes the following findings to the Hearing
Examiner, required pursuant to Section 20.85.010 (Variances) of the Puyallup Municipal Code:
•

The requested variances would not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon other
properties in the vicinity;

•

The proposal, as presented, is not anticipated or known to be a detriment to public health, safety, general welfare nor
would the requested variances adversely impact the established character or the comfort/convenience enjoyed by the
surrounding/abutting property owners of the neighborhood currently; and,

•

There are special circumstances related to the location, surroundings, topography, and unusual natural features on site
that justify a need for relief from the code required maximum fence height.

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS AND CONDITIONS
Based on the above analysis and recommendations, staff proposes the following recommendations and conditions for the
Hearing Examiner’s consideration:
Subject to the required findings pursuant to Section 20.85.010 of the Puyallup Municipal Code, staff recommends that the
Hearing Examiner APPROVE variance request P-21-0004 with the following conditions:
I.

A landscape buffer shall be required between the fence and the roadway.

II.

A building permit shall be required for construction of fence.

III.

Separate electrical permit shall be required which shall be obtained from Washington State Department of Labor &
Industries.

IV.

If proposed improvements exceed $150,000 then half-street improvements are required per PMC 11.08.030.

Attachments:
“A” – Exhibit List
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